plant & equipment, which has been funded through internal accruals. 

The Company’s liquidity position is `654.50 lakh as on March 31, 2025.

5.	 Change in Share Capital

During the year under review, there was no change in the authorized share capital of the Company, which 
was `5,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Fifty crore) comprising `30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty crore)  
equity share capital and `5,20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Twenty crore) preference share capital.

The Company in FY 2018-19, had issued 25,00,00,000 (Twenty-Five crore) unlisted 12.50% Non-Cumulative,  
Non-Convertible, Non-Participating, Redeemable Preference Shares (‘NCRPS’) of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
amounting to ̀ 2,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Fifty crore). Further, in FY 2022-23, the Company had issued 
23,90,00,000 (Twenty Three crore Ninety lakh) unlisted 12.17% NCRPS of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each amounting to 
2,39,00,00,000/- (Two Hundred Thirty-Nine crore) in two tranches and 2,50,00,000 (Two crore Fifty lakh) 11.25% 
unlisted Non-Cumulative, Optionally Convertible, Non-Participating Redeemable Preference Shares (‘OCRPS’) of 
`10/- (Rupees Ten) each, amounting to `25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five crore) on private placement basis to 
Tata Steel Limited (‘Tata Steel’).

The Company in accordance with Section 55(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, and pursuant to the Order dated  
June 26, 2024 of Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), Kolkata Bench, have issued and allotted 
2,50,00,000 (Two crore Fifty lakh) 11.25% NCRPS of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each, amounting to `25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty Five crore) in lieu of redemption of the existing OCRPS to Tata Steel. 

Except as mentioned above, the Company has not issued any other shares or instruments convertible into equity 
shares of the Company or with differential voting rights.

6.	 Management Discussion and Analysis

[...]

Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), Kolkata Bench, the Board of Directors by way of circular resolution 
dated July 15, 2024 approved the allotment of 2,50,00,000 11.25% Non-Cumulative, Non-Participating, Redeemable 
Preference Shares (‘NCRPS’) of `10/- (Rupees ten) each, amounting to `25,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-five crore) 
to Tata Steel Limited (‘the Allottee’) in lieu of redemption (deemed redemption) of the existing 2,50,00,000 11.25%  
Non-Cumulative, Optionally Convertible, Non-Participating, Redeemable Preference Shares (‘OCRPS’) of `10/- 
(Rupees ten) each, amounting to `25,00,00,000/- (Rupees twenty-five crore) earlier allotted to Tata Steel Limited.

For D. DUTT & CO.
Company Secretaries 

UNIQUE CODE NUMBER: I2001WB209400

Sd/-
(DEBABRATA DUTT)

Proprietor
FCS-5401

C.P. No.-3824
Place: Kolkata	 Peer Review Certificate No. - 2277/2022
Date: May 2, 2025 	 UDIN No.:

[...]

Details of utilisation of funds

During the year under review, the Company did not raise any funds through preferential allotment or qualified 
institutional placement as specified under Regulation 32(7A) of the SEBI Listing Regulations.

The Company in FY 2022-23, had issued 2,50,00,000 (Two crore Fifty lakh) 11.25% unlisted Non-Cumulative,  
Optionally Convertible, Non-Participating Redeemable Preference Shares (‘OCRPS’) of `10/- (Rupees Ten) each, 
amounting to `25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five crore) on private placement basis to Tata Steel Limited.

The Company in accordance with Section 55(3) of the Companies Act, 2013, and pursuant to the Order dated  
June 26, 2024 of Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), Kolkata Bench, have issued 2,50,00,000 (Two crore